receipt of the banker’s cheque as 
aforesaid, pay the Consent Fee to 
procure the Relevant Authority’s 
Consent and thereafter, forward 
the receipt issued by the relevant 
authorities for the Consent Fee to 
the Purchaser’s Solicitors; 

2) a sum of Ringgit Malaysia Seven 

Hundred And Sixty Five Thousand 
(RM765,000.00) equivalent to 
three per cent (3%) shall be 
retained as RPGT Retention Sum; 

3) after deducting the Consent Fee 

and the RPGT Retention Sum as 
aforesaid, the remaining balance 
of the Deposit Sum together with 
interests accrued thereon (subject

[...]

from PDC and the Penang State 
Authority for the Consent Fee paid; 

2) deduct the requisite amount to pay 
all assessment rates arrears due 
up to the year second half of 2023 
and all penalties imposed thereon 
(if any); 

3) deduct and retain Ringgit Malaysia 
Seven Hundred And Sixty Five 
Thousand (RM765,000.00) 
equivalent to three per cent (3%) of 
the Purchase Price as RPGT 
Retention Sum; and 

4) (after the deduction of the 
Stakeholder Fee and all the 
abovesaid sums) thereafter, 
release the balance of the Deposit 
Sum together with interests 
accrued thereon to the Vendor’s

[...]

Discharge of Charge (Form 16N) 
and the duplicate charge of the 
Existing Charge, and all relevant 
documents necessary to effect the 
registration of the said Discharge of 
Charge within 14 days after the 
Redemption Sum has been paid; 

(ii) pay the sum of Ringgit Malaysia Six 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
(RM650,000.00) (“Final Retention 
Sum”) to be retained and held by 
the Purchaser’s Solicitors who shall 
release the Final Retention Sum to 
the Vendor’s Solicitors after the 
successful registration of Transfer 
in favour of the Purchaser (i.e. 
PgLAND online system showing